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DAVID D. BOHANNON ORCANIZATION -ti,,iir,r.:,r ,!,,
f  rA  t  " ; i : ' ; '
Lommu n th/.Uetse/oper.co HILLsDALE MALL.sAN MArEo. cALtFoRNIA s44o3'34s7

FAX 415 573-5457 TELEPHONE 415 345 8222

June 23, 1997

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1 13't Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re.: David D. Bohannon Organization
First Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed for your review is the First Quarter 1997 Monitoring and Sarnpling Report
prepared for the above referenced facility.

The report summarizes the groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted
by SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) from January 1 through April 1, 1997.
David D. Bohannon Organization has reviewed and agrees with the First Quarter 1997
Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared by SECOR.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me al415.j45.8222.

MJ/Ih

Enclosure
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June 16, 1997

Mr. Mike Jepsen
David D. Bohannon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, California 94403-1497
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RE: First Qusrter 1997 Monitoring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

SECOR Internalional Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to present the results of the first quarter 1997 activities
corducted at 575 Paseo Grarde (the Site) in San I-orenzo, California (Figures I and 2). This report presents
the re$lB of the quarterly sampling event conducted on April l, 1997 . The first quarter 1997 activities were
conducted pnusuant b Alameda County EnvironrnenEl Health Services Departrnent's (ACEHSD's) letter datEd
December 4, 1996. The first quarter 1997 scope of work included sampling gloundwater monitor wells MW-
1, MW-2, ard MW-3 for gasoline range petoleum hydrocartrons (TPHg), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenz€ne,
and toul rylenes (BTEX). David D. fohannon Organization, &re current owners of the Site, plan to redevelop
the property into a parking lot and retail business development. A plan showing the proposed development
is included in Attachment 1. Corstruction is expected to begin the first quarter of 1998.

BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt paved parking area located in a commercial area
zoned as Cl. The Site was a gasoline sbtion prior to 1969. Litde information is known about the sile hislory
relaM to it's use as a ga-solire service slalion. In anticipation of property redevelopment, initial investigation
activities were conducied in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service station underground
equipment remairnd on-si!e. The work was conducted by Twining Iaboratories, Inc. (TLI), as documented
in their leter report dabd April 15, 1995. The work conducted included a magnetometer suryey followed by
an exploratory excavation. In sumnary, the work conducted identified undergtound gsoline service station
equipment which include what appeared !o be the former tank pit, approximately 110 feet of fuel delivery
system piping, ard a grease zump ard/or hydraulic lift pit in an area which may have been the former service
garage (Figrue 2). Field evidence ard one soil sample indicated the potential for soil contamination along the
piping rurs, arourd the grease zump, and around he inferred location of the former tank pit. Characterization
of the magnitude and extent of potential soil contamination was not conducted during initial investigation
activities.

BOflAN.{t2.tt! - 6_l
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Mr. Mike Jepsen
David D. Bohannon Organization
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In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal of the former
urdergrourd stnrage ank (USQ system piping ard the former gre€se sump, and eharacbization soil sampling
along piping lircs and arourd the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was summarized
in SECOR's letter report dated Jurp 29, 1995. The characterization data from dris investigation indicated that
lhere were two areas of concern (AOCs) at the Site. These areas were the former grease sump area and the
former gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequendy conducted excavation activities in the vicinity
of lhe two AOCs. The soil excavaisd from the former sump area was transporied off-site for disposal. The
soil generated from the UST excavation was treated by means of aeration. Three groundwater monitor wells
0r{W-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree o which
the groundwater had been impacM. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring
activities are reported in SECOR's ReFnrt of Interim Remcdiel Actions dated June 4, 1996, and Eourth
Querter lQQ6 Monitorjng-and-Sampling]eporf daed November 26, 1996.

SCOPE OF WORK

Quarterly groundwater sampling activities were conducted at the Site pursuant to the request of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency. The three Site monitoring wells (MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3), were
gauged for depth-to-water and sampled on April 1, 1997. Each of the three wells were purged of at least three
casing volumes of water prior to sampling. A copy of the field data sheets are presented in Attachment 2.
The groundwater samples were submitted to Superior Analytical I-aboratory, a California state-certified
laboraory, for TPHg and BTEX analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015
(modified) and 8020, respectively.

GROT]NDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

Groundwater elevation daa collect€d to date is summarized in Table l The average depth-to-water at the Site
on April l, 1997, was 6.14 feet below grade. A potentiomefiic surface map showing the interpreed
groundwater surface elevation on April l, 1997, is presented as Figure 3. The average hydraulic gradient
across fte Site on April 1, 1997, was approximately 0.006 feet per foot and was ioward the south (Figure 3).
As indicated on Figure 3, these re6ult6 are inconsistent with flow direction rezulr obtained during the prior
monitoring events (October and May 1996) where the groundwater flows were interpreted to be towartls the
west and the southeast, respectively. Because the hydraulic gradient is relatively flat across the Site, slight
discrepancies in depth-to-water measulements can cause an apparent change in the groundwater flow direction.
In addition, the flow direction is likely to be tidally influenced by the San Francisco Bay. Regardless of tidal
influences, the predominant groundwater flow direction beneath the Sie is presumably towards the west to
southwest.

BOtIAN{t2.iio2 - 6.1
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cRor.lNDwArER aNALyrrcAL RESuLrs t ii

Groundwater analytical resuls ftom samples colleced tn dae 
"r" 

lur.u.lr.d in fabfe 2. rrng was detected
in samples collected ftom the three Sie wells (MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3) at 550 micrograms per liter (pgl!),
7 ,6ffi p.g/l, and 27,00O 1,rg/!, respectively. Benzene was detected in samples collected ftom monitor wells
MW-2 and I|.fY'l -3 at 47O prgla and 520 prgla, respectively. Toluene was detected in samples collecied from
monitor wells lvM-2 and MW-3 at 64 trgl! allrJ 50 trgla, respectively. Ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected
in the samplas collected from all three monitor wells at up to 520 ugl! and 45O 1tglQ, respectively. Based on
these rasult, benzerc concenuations in groundwater beneath the Site have dropped below the screening level
for a 1x104 exc€ss cancer risk for potential vapor intrusion from groundwater into buildings for a commercial
site based on the American Society for Testing and Materials Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines. A
copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-custody is included in Attachment 3.

If you have any questiorx or require more information, please call us at (510) 686-9780.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

4^,k
Kirsten L. Wagle
Staff Engineer Principal Hydrogeologist

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Figure I - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Potentiometric Surface Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Daa
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results - TPHg and BTEX

Attachments: I - Future Site Development
2 - Field Daa Sheets
3 - Iaboratory Analytical Reports - Groundwater

BOHAN{IL@ - 6.1
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ATTACHMENT 1
Future Site Development
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HYDROIOGIC DATA SHEST

D.trE:ri-l{7 pnolBcr, De,D D Fotu4&n PRoJEcr,s-ZSl-t!9L-ls

SAMPLER: 6RL

MEASUREMENT

COMMENTSWELL OR LOCATION

DTW - DEPTH TO WATER (FEE'I)
DTP - Dnprl{ TO PRODUCT (FEE'[)
rrr - PR0DUCT fiilcKNF.SS (FEE"r)
ELEV - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEgf, RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)



PROJECrf: 
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cllENr NAr,f E Drlr/r 9 D. BchaanoA

SECO R Internnti.on al htc -
WATER SAMPIE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: wEtI l.D.: l4rrV -1=---.-_-

GE stuercr.o.-.J--l

r,acATToN <\ftn LOfett-'O -. QA SAMPI-ES: Ao 40.

SAMPI-ED BY:

l 0 ! t o

Od'!cr

DATE FURGED

DATE SA}{PI-ED

SAMPI.EfiPE

'1 ' ,  -17

n1-17

GrouMrrlatcr

sTeRrp4orrr) ?:55 END C2aoohr)

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

x Surfacc Watcr

lc'15

Trarmcm Efflucnt

C.ASING DI-AMEfS,: 2-x 3- 5'-.
(l-o2)r\{ng Voluoc @:fbos pcr foot) (O-f4

6- _ 8'_ Ofts.--
(ijo) e60) ( )<o-gCI (..64

(,. L I

8s5

C-ASING VOLIIME €al) :

CAIfUIATED PURGE G2I) :

ACTT AL PURGE Gal) =

i .Y5DEPTS TO BOTTOM (fct{) :

DEPTETO WATER (fca) :

WAT€R C0LIIMN HEIGIIT (fcct) :

Ll ?/

FIELD I\,IEASUREMENTS

TEI\,e. OONDUCITWryvo[IJ],G
(Fu (unbo6/qn)

looo
ioLa
lcz't'

.@I-OR
(vis{tal)

BEN
(uoits)

4 - l  l i : 00  )  i
, . J - t  1 0 1 c 5 -
4 - l  t p l i o  1 >

'

(2400tu)

f  . i r  9et

SAMPLE DEFIH TO WATERi
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPI-E TTIRBIDTY:

SO* RECSARGEX YES NO

ODOR

ANALYSES: aP\q B,tt

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATW& 3 Det  \ rDaS

_Bladdcr Puop - Fl,ilc( Cfcflotr)

_Ccilrifugrl Purnp _Bailcr(PVC)
_ Suborcsibtc Pump _ Bailcr (Seinlcss Stcel)

_PcdsalticPumo F ttcdicat d D trl,

Odrcr:

Pump Dcp&:_

_ Bladdcr Pump _ Bailcr CIcfloa)
_c.{titugzl Pump X BaIc{ ( --PVC or Xiiitporrbl4
_ Subm.{siblc fump

.- Pedstalric Pump

Othec

_ B3ilcr (Srairdcss S(ccry
Hicatcd

wEtItNf€CRITY, 6*l A16/1i_

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: r's. I or /



SECO R lrtemationnl Inc-
WATER SAMPI-E FIEI-D DATA SHEET

PRoJEcf s: 
-1 

DO11-o0,-UZ

ct-rFIT N^-\{E: Di}$iO D B?.h ann.4

LOCATION: 5+^ L4te^7 d

PURGED BY:

SAMPLED BY: ( ]L

( ) (
! ' _ - . -

IMELI I.D.: /4W-Z----

sAMpLE LD.: !rru_ Z

QA SAMPI€S: ION,L

DATE PSRGED

DATE SAI{P[!D

SAMPLEfiPE

STARTG4OOhT) i}'.tld END (240ohr)

ll:oo

Tr..atm.nt EfflucrtcGroundwatc{ {-----lf+

SAMPLE TIME (240ohr)

Surfacc Watcr -- Odrcr

0.55

CNSING DIAMETER: 2' Y. 3'
(038) <O-en

5 ' -
(t-02) (i50)

Odtcr

cr60) (r\<ing V<{uoc (galloas pcr foor) . (0-f?) )

DE?TS m BOTTOM (fc.{) =

DEPTETO VATER (fcd) =

WATERCtLUMN HEIGIIT (fcct) : €lz^

CISING VOLUME Gal) :

CAI'ULAIED PURGE G4 :

ACTALPURGEGaI): - > ( , ,

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TURBIDfIY

ffto''
DA'TE

+-l to',.4i ?o
1 - I

TIME
C2400hr)

VOII'ME
GaI)

TEMP.
(dcgrcs D

bt'.'7
e  r -  "

CONDUSTTVITT
(umhos/ca)

t i 0 7
t )4q
t) t5

.COI'R
(vis.El)

Ee^)
9Pni
0Ptl

SAMPLE INFORMATIOi.-
SAMPTE DEPTE TO WATERi SAMPI-E T{IRBIDffY:

so5 RECUARGE []€s

oDoR: 6*5

ANALYSES,-:# -e)---8-EE-

SAT\PI€ \ESSEL / PRESERVATTVE:. 3 IIL VOd '

NO

_ Btaddcr Puop

.=--C.ditu8{ Pump

_ Srborcaiblc Pump

_ Pc{isEldc ftlmp

Odrcr:

_ Bailc{ Clcfl.on)
-Bailc( €vq
_ Bailc{ (Sainlcss Stcel)

X Dcdicatca Dr) /----"-r.-----

Pump Dcp&:_

_ Bladdcr Puarp

-- Ccntrifugal Pump

_ Subrnc{siblc Rrmp

-- Pcrisultic Pump

Oftec

Baitcr (Tcflo

Je"n*i _pvc or ,xfai+oout.)
Bailef (Sbinlcss S(ccl)
Dcdicarcd

WELI- INTEGRITY. 6O O T/

REMARKS:

LocK#: 4u7

SIGNATURE: P a g  I o t /



SECOR Internntto nal Inc -
WATER SAMPLE FIEI-D DATA SHEF|

PURGED BY: GL \\€tt I.D.: M r1/- >)
_ - 7 - . _ - - - -

SAMPL€ I.D.: T/I W - }-.4-

PRoJECrf: 1O. 11-OOIA )

CrlE'tT NAlr{E: Dhr|'D b ' E tha n21<,a

i_oC_,{TION: S f4 L./;I e4a}

SAMPLEDBY: Ct-

QASAMfl-ES:

START @.aooh.) ii:,r5 END C2a00hr)

SAMPLE TIME (24o0hr) ll:25

G.oundwak{ -{- Surfacc Watcr Trc:Imcnl Efflucn( Odrcr

DATE PURGED

DATE SANPT€D

SAMPI-EfiPE

C-ASING DI,AMETER:
.lii.gvotuec (gelloos pcr foor) . (O-tn

2 'Y  3 ' 5- 6'_ 8'_ Odrcr ---
(l5o) Cr60i ( )(038) (0-64 <r-o2)

DEPTET0 BOTTOM (fcc4 =

DEPTETO !./ATER (fcd) :

WATER CEUUMN HEIGEI (fc.r) :

t2_b1

5.s-:
rl lto

CASNC VOLIJME G"l) :

C.ILCUI-nTED PURGE (sal) :

ACTUAL PURGE Gal) =

l .7l
3.t's
V-oo

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP- CONDUCrrVrrr pHDATE TIME
(2400hr)

VOI'JT@
G"I)

. cpt oR
(vi$21)'Et4

TURBIDIfY

t l r0. t  1.5
4- t  t l ' .17  3 ' r
4-t 11:.t6 1.o (p.'$1 E,K

SAMPLE INK}RMATION
SAMPT.E DEPTII TO WATER: SAMPI,E TURBIDITY

80% RECEARGE AYES -NO

ODOR

ANALYSE$

SAMPLE \I€SSEL / PRESERVATIVET Vour 5

Pump Dcp&:_

_ Bl.addc{ RlEp _ Bailcr (fcfloo)

_ Ccsrrifugel PurnD _ Bailcr @VC)
_ Suburcsiblc Pump _ Bailcr (Stainlcss^Stccl)

_ Pcrisbltic Purnp X Dcdicatcd oitf

Odrcr:

_ Submccsibtc Pump

_ Pcrl{a.ltic Purnp

Othcc

-- Bailcr (Stainlcs Stccl)
Dcdicatcd

SAMPTING EQUIPMENT

.- Bladdc{ Pulr1p _ Bailcr (fcfloo)

_ Ccntrifrrgal Purnp X B"il.r ( _PVC or,K dispoaablc)

WEIIINTEGRITY 6"gLl

RFJV{ARKS: 91v)a4 on llt"

LocKr: 0{i\1

SIGNATURE: Pan" I of t
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Superior

SECOR
1390 WILLOW PASS RD,  STE.  360
coNcoRD, cA 94520

^ F + h  .  r a i  r c F a h  T ^ l r - l  a

Laboratory Nunrber : 22517

Date :  Apr i l  LO,  1"997

Anqlyticol Lqborolory
Riie E'lo,i ' ;

r r r r ! .  .  ( 1 , ' i l
A i ' i {  i  I  i J J i

Project Nurber/Name
Fac i l i r y /s i te

? 0 0 7 4 - 0 0 1 - 0 2
DAVID D. BOHANNON
5?5 PASEO GRANDE
SAN LORENZO, CA

Dear  K i rs ten  wag le :

AEtached j.s superior Anal-ytical Laboratory report for the samples rece-ived

on April 1, L99'7. This report has been reviewed and approved for

re lease.  Reproduc t ion  o f  th is  repor t  i s  permi tLed on ly  in  i t s  en t i re ty .

Following lhe cover letter is the case Narrative detail ing sample receipt

and analysis- Also enclosed is a copy of the original chain- of - Custody
record confirming receipE of samples.

Pfease note that any unused porbion of bhe sample eril l  be discarded
afber May 1,, L991 , unless you have requesled otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of servj.ce Co you. If you have any
quest ions ,  p lease contac t  our  Labora tsory  a t  (510)  313-0850.

s incere ly ,

sal impour
Manager

Cuslomer
Post

Serv ice:  (800)  521-5109 .  [oborofory :  (510)  313-0850 .  Fqcs imi le :  (51

Office Box 2648 .835 Arnold Drive . Suite #106 . Mortinez, Cqlifornio
1555 Burke Slreet . Suite A . Son Froncisco. Coliforniq 94124

or 229-0916
94553



Superior

CASE NARRATIVE

SECOR
pro jec t  Nun lcer /Name :  70074-001- -02

Laboratory Nurnber: 2 2617

sampfe ReceipL

Three waLer samples were received
Superior Analytical Laboratory on

a ^ ^ l p r  t F h n e r e r r ) r p  w a s  4 . 0 6 C

No abnormaliEies were noted with sample  rec iev ing ,

Sample Analysis

The samples were analysed for methods 8015M and 8020.

NoTE: Reproduction of this leport is permitted only in its entirety.

Anolyticol Loborotory

by
A p r i l  1 ,  1 9 9 ? .

r  l T

Customer Serv ice:  (800)  521-6109 .  Loborotory :  (510)  313-0850 .  Focs imi le :  (510)  229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 .835 Arnold Drive . Suife #106 . Mqrlinez, Cqlifornio 94553

1555 Burke Streef . Suile A . Son Froncisco. Colifornio 94124



SECOR

At tn :  K i r s ten  Wag le
P r o j e c C  1 O O 7 4 - O O L - 0 2

Reported on April fO, L99-l

Gasoline Range Petroleum I{ydrocarbons and BTXE
b y  E P A  S W - 8 4 5  5 0 3 0 / 8 0 1 s M / 8 0 2 0

Gasoline Range quantiLated as all compounds from C6-C10

chronology

sample ID

Labora tory  Numbe r  2261?

Sampled Rece ived Excrac t -  Ana lyzed QC Ba lch  LAE #

Strperior

Anolyticol Lobotototy

MW- 1
MW- 2
M W - 3

QC Samples

QC Batch * QC Sample ID

04 /  oL /  s ' ]  04  /  o r  /  9 '7  04  /  03  /  97
0 4 / o L / e 7  0 4  /  o 1 /  9 ' 7  0 4 / 0 3 / 9 ' l
04  /  0L  /  s i  04  /  o i .  / s ' t  04  /  03  /  97

0 4 / 0 3 / 9 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 7
0 4  /  0 3  / 9 7

DDO32 .3 '7
D D 0 3 2 . 3 7
DDO32 .3"1

0 1
o2
0 3

TypeRef - Mat r ix  Ex t rac t . Analyzed

D D o 3 2  -  3 7 -  0 1
D D O 3 2 . 3 7  - 0 2

D D o 3 2 . 3 7 - 0 3
D D o 3 2 . 3 7  -  0 4
D D o 3 2 . 3 7 - 0 5

MB

LSD
M S  2 2 6 2 r - 0 1 -
M S D  2 2 6 2 1 - 0 1

0 4 / 0 3 / e ' 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 " 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 ' 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 1
0 4 / 0 3 / e ' l

0 4 / 0 3 / 9 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 1
o 4 / 0 3  /  9 7
0 4 / 0 3 / 9 " 7

Method Blank
Laboratory spike
Laboratory Spike Duplicat.e
0 8 3 0  B D 0 4 0 3  9 7
0 8 3 0  B D 0 4 0 3 9 7

Water
Water
Wat.er
Water
Water

Reproduction of th is  repor t  i s permi t ted  on ly  in i ts  en t i reLy . Page 1  0 f  5



SECOR
At tnr  K i rsCen Wagle

P r o j e c t  7 0 0 7 4 - O O L -  0 2
P P n n r t a . l  ^ n  A n r i 1  I O  I c 9 ?

LAB ID

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
b y  E P A  S w - 8 4 6  s 0 3 0 / 8 0 1 s M / 8 0 2 0

Gasoline Range quantlLaLed as a1l compounds from C6-C10

sample  ID Mat r ix  D i f .  Fac tor l lo is  tu re

2261_'7 -Or

2 2 6 1 ' 7  - 4 3

MW- I
MW- 2
M W . 3

Water
Water
WaCer

A N A L Y S  I  S

1 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0

R E S U L T S

2 2 6 1 7  - 0 L

conc .  RL
,s/L

2 2 6 r 7  -  0 2
Conc . Ri,
,JS /L

2261_',7 -03

eonc- Rl j

wg/  ! ,

O F

Compound

Superior
Anolyticol Lqborotory

u 4 r u f r r r c  ^ a r r v E

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Total Xylenes

>> Sur rogate  Recover ies  ( * )  <<
Tr i  f  luoro to luene (ss)

5 5 0

ND

}iID

1 0 9

u _ 5

0 . 5

? 6 0 0
4'7 0
6 4
270
250

1 0 0

5 0 0
5 . 0
5 . 0
5 . 0
5 . 0

2 '7  000 500
5 2 0  5 - 0
5 0  5  -  0
5 2 0  5 .  0
4 5 0  5 . 0

1-L2

Reproducbion of this report is permilted only .in i t s  en t i re f ,y .



Superior
Anolyficol Loborolory

Gasofine Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
b y  E P A  S W - 8 a 5  5 0 3 0 / 8 0 1 5 M / 8 0 2 0

GasoL ine  Range quant i ta ted  as  a l l  compounds f rom C6-C10

Quirl ity Assurance and Control Data

T,aborator:y Nurnlcer : 226i7
Method Blank ( s )

D D 0 3 2  . 3 7 - 0 1
Conc.  RL
ug/ l,

Gasoline Range
Benzene
Tgluene
Ethyl Benzene
ToLal Xylenes

>> Sur rogate  Recover ies  ( t )  <<
' n r i  f  I  r r ^ r ^ F ^ l  r l a h a  l c c \

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 0 1

0 - 5
0 . 5

Reproduction of th is  repor t  i s  permiEted  on ly  in  i t s  enr i re ty - Page  3  o f  5



Sr-rperior

Anolyticol Lqborolory

casofine Range Petroleurn Hydrocarbons and BTXE
b y  E P A  s w - 8 4 6  5 0 3 0 / 8 0 1 5 M / 8 0 2 0

GasoLine Range quantitated as all compounds from C5-C10

Qual-ity Assurance and Control Data

Labora tory  Nurnber :  22617

Compound Sample
conc .

SPK LeveI  SPK Resu l t Recovery Limits
zz

RPD

z

For
D D 0 3 2 . 3 7  0 2  /

Gasofine Range
Benzene
foLuene
ELhyl Benzene
Tocal xylenes

>> Sur rogate  Recover ies  ( t )  <<
Tr i f luoro to fuene (SS )

Wat .e r  Mat r lx  (ug /L)

03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

2 0 0 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
6 0

2 0 0 O / 2 0 O O

2 L / 2 2
2 L / 2 r
6 3 / 6 4

_ L U u / r u u  o l - _ L . J >
' r  . ) q  / r  n q  6 c -  r  1 q

r  t a q  / - !  1 n  6 q - 1 2 c

r 0 5 l 1 0 5  5 5 - 1 3 s
L v i  /  L !  r  o f  - _ r J 5

L l J r l ' r u a  ) u - r 5 u

- 0l-

0
0
5
0
0

For  WaLer  Maer ix  (ug /L)
D D 0 3 2 . 3 ?  0 4  /  0 5  -  S a m p l e  S p i k e d :  2 2 5 2 1

casoline Range
Benzene
ToLuene
Ethyl Benzene
Total Xylenes

>> Sur rogate  Recover ies  ( * )  <<
T r i  f  I  r , ^ r ^ t - ^ l , , a h a  / c c \

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2 0 0 0
2 0
2 0

6 0

r soo  /20ao
2 L  /  2 ) .
1 9  / 2 0
a 9  / 2 0
2 1 R l 3 3 R

90 /  LOO
1 0  5 , /  1 0  5

95 / rOO

105, /1_05

1 t
0
5
5
3 9

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in  i t s  enL i re ty . Page 4  o f  5



Superior
Anolylicol Lqborolory

Narra t ive :

R - MS and/on MSD recoveries were out of control
r e c o v e r i e s  w e r e  w i c h i n  a c c e p L a b l e  l i m i t s .

D e f i n i t i o n s :

l imirs.  r ,cs /  LcsD

ND

NA

= Not  Detec ted
-  D a h ^ v i i n ^  r r - ; F

= Not Analysed
RPD = Re la t i ve  Percent  D i f fe rence
u g l l  =  p a r t s  p e r  b i l l i o n  ( p p b )
ng/L  =  par ts  per  mi l l ion  (ppm)

uglkg = parts
ng/kg = parLs

b i l l i on  (ppb )
mi l l ion  (ppm)

Reproduc t ion  o f  th is  repor t  i s permi t t .ed  on ly  in  i t s  en t i re ty ,
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